
Oral Ans1De?"s JULY 1, 19&o 24

-& Mt fut -'o 11!"1 : ~ ~  i "I)
~ t ~~ !9 ~  f I ~ ~
~ 't ~ ii° ft:m. ~  ~ "1' ~

~~ t?
tit ~ : ~  ~  ~~

t ~ irr;i;r'hf.. nfli il'a"rtt ") f i '{ #
~~ ~~ ~ i,TR ~  ~~  ~ ~~  ~ 1

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether, in view of the facts that there is no statutory control on the distribution of soda ash, much of the quantity of soda ash is sold in black market by the manufacturers, and if so what steps Government propose to take to check this and whether any complaints in this connection have been received by the Government?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: So far as distribution of soda ash is concerned with regard to price and also with ' regard to distribution, there is no statutory control. So, they can sell it at any price they want. I admit that soda ash is in short supply. Therefore, we have taken the following steps in order to see that supply is ensured to the consumers: (1) The Ministry has constituted a Standing Committee consisting of producers and consumers aud representatives of the various Government Departments to monitor production and distribution of soda ash the Standing Committee meets once in three to four months; the duty on imported soda ash was reduced; (2) Government have placed t1he item of soda ash under OGL, that is, Opeo General Licence with effect from 14-1-1979, so

' that any actual user of soda ash can import dirctly; (3) an additional capacity of 9.82 lakhs tonnes has been licensed to several firms; and (4)
Ministry has also prevailed upon all the manufacturers to suply about a thousand tonnes of soda ash per month to the National Consumers Coopern-
tive Federation for distribution amongst small consumers through retail outlets spread all over the Country.

Import of Diesel

*336. SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL
NAIDU: Will the Minister of PETRO-LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to ~

(a) whether Goverui..-nent hlve imported diesel oil from other countries;
and ;
(b) if so, the quantity imported this

year?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL): (a) Yes
Sir.

(b) Our total imports of HSD during January-June 1980 would be of t·he

' order of two miilion tonnes.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NADIU: 1
want to know whether it is sufficient for our country or we have to import mere quantities.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: we have been reviewing every month and whatever quantity is required, to that extent we are getHng i\ from outside.

SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: I
want to know whether diesel has been supplied for tractors and diesel engines.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: So far as the distribution is concerned, we make bulk allocation to the State governments and the State governments, in turn, distribute it to the cc-nsumers.
So far as internal distribution in a particular State is concerned the Central Government do not come into the picture.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SW AMY: In answer to part (a) of the question, the Minister has just said, ·Yes, Sir.' But, Sir actually the Parliament should be told which are the countries from which diesel oil is being imported and which are the other countries with which you are negotiating for further imports.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: We are importing from other countries only crude oil and not the petroleum products. Whatever petroleum products we require we make spot purchases and we do not know from which countries the suppliers are bringing and supplying.

PROF. N. G. RANGA: May I know whether the government have issued any instructions or given any advice to the State governments to live priority for supply of diesel to agriculturists.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: We have given clear instruct!-:>ns to all State Governments that while distributing the diesel top priority should be given to agriculture.
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MR: SPEAKER: Shri Ahmed Patel
-absent.

Shri S. M. Krishna.

Minister's views of Code of ~

for Newspapers

*SHRI S. M. KRISHNA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether while speaking at a meeting of the All-India Newspaper Ectit0rs Conference on the 7th June, 1980 he said that he was distressed ve·,y much that no code of conduct was being followed by newspapers to ensure fair and correct reporting; and

(b) if so, what measures he has devised to ensure implementation of the code of conduct and to advise the ANIEC to evolve a healthy sY&tem?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI RAM
DULAR! SINHA): (a) Yes, Sir. The Minister bad urged the All India Newspapers editors' conference to enforce the code of ethics and see that the basic norms of fairness and objectivity were follcwed.

(b) In a democratic set-up with a free press such a code should appropriately be voluntary.

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA: IS the Minister aware that such assurances from the newspapers have been coming about enforcing a voluntary code '>!
conduct? But is it not the experience of the Minister that in the name of the freedC'm of the Press some other precious freedom are slowly but certainly being eclipsed? Now, if tr.e newspaper editors have fajth in enforcing the code of conduct among themselves as when I say ~~ ~

I include news magazines also......-11ow
how does the Minister propose to tackle this prC'blem?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND SUPPLY
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
V ASANT SA THE): Sir there are two

' ways by which this question can be taken care of. Firstly there is a Press Council Act and under Section 13 of the Act, there is a provision for evolving a code of conduct. We are taking up the matter with the Press Council that such a Code should be evolved by the Press Council which is a body of the press; secondly it is for the all India Newspapers' Editors Conference who have also set up a Committee to go into this question; thirdly this matter in terms of rights to privacy of the citizens is also before the Press CommissiC'n. So. I thought the.t all these organisations will evolve a code which should be voluntary. Government does not want to impose any-

